FILED
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLER?

AKLAND APPR ASTO WUWI
JM10CT 27 PH 1: 06 e?;) G

Deputy City Attorney

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL
RESOLUTIONNo. 83676 ec.m.s.

A RESOLUTION (1) AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS OR CONTRACT
AMENDMENTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012 WORKFORCE INVESTMENT
ACT (WIA) FUNDS WITH THE FOLLOWING SERVICE PROVIDERS TO
PROVIDE ADULT, DISLOCATED WORKER, AND YOUTH EMPLOYMENT
AND TRAINING SERVICES IN NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNTS: (A) OAKLAND
PRIVATE INDUSTRY COUNCIL, INC. (OPIC), ONE STOP OPERATOR,
$195,000; (B) OPIC, ONE STOP COMPREHENSIVE CAREER CENTER,
$550,000; (C) OPIC, EASTBAY WORKS, $137,303; (D) THE ENGLISH CENTER,
$115,000; (E) LAO FAMILY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, ONE STOP
AFFILIATE, $102,500; (F) UNITY COUNCIL, INC., $157,500; (G) ASSETS,
$120,000; (H) LAO FAMILY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT INC.,.YOUTH
SERVICES, $215,033.48; (I) PIVOTAL POINT YOUTH SERVICES, $331,479.78;
(J) EAST BAY SPANISH SPEAKING CITIZENS FOUNDATION, $97,366.02; (K)
YOUTH EMPLOYMENT PARTNERSHIP, IN SCHOOL YOUTH, $124,536.77;
(L) YOUTH EMPLOYMENT PARTNERSHIP, OUT OF SCHOOL YOUTH,
$229,295.80; AND (M) YOUTH UPRISING, $139,189.81; (2) AUTHORIZING
CONTRACTS OR CONTRACT AMENDMENTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012
SPECIAL GRANT FUNDS TO SERVICE PROVIDERS AS SPECIFIED IN THE
GRANT AGREEMENTS; AND (3) AUTHORIZING THE CITY
ADMINISTRATOR TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL FUNDING TO ADULT
SERVICE PROVIDERS FOR SUPPORTIVE SERVICES, INTENSIVE
TRAINING ACCOUNTS, AND ON-THE-JOB-TRAINING WITHIN BUDGETED
AMOUNTS WITHOUT RETURNING TO COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Workforce Investment Act (WIA) Title I funding granted to local workforce
investment areas such as the City of Oakland must be contracted out for the purpose of providing

comprehensive education, training, employment and support services for unemployed adults and
youth; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland’s WIA formula allocation of WIA Title I funds for the purpose
of providing comprehensive employment service to Oakland youth, adults and dislocated
workers for Fiscal Year 2011-2012 is $4,973,418; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland received a total of $1,517,462 in special grants for the purpose
of delivering employment training services through training partners specified in the grant
agreements; and



WHEREAS, the WIA allows jobseekers additional services like intensive training accounts,
supportive services and on-the-job training based on the needs of the client and program design;

and

WHEREAS, staff will determine the specific amount to allocate to each of the WIA adult
service providers for intensive training accounts, supportive services and on-the-job training
based on client needs without returning to Council; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor, the Oakland Workforce Investment Board, and the City Council have
approved a workforce development budget for Fiscal Year 2011-2012; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Administrator to negotiate and
enter into contracts or contract amendments for Fiscal Year 2011-2012 WIA funds to provide
adult and dislocated worker employment and training services with the following service
providers in not-to-exceed amounts set forth below:

Organization Program Training & # of Clients to be served
Amount Supportive (1/2/12 - 6/30/12)
Services
Oakland Private Industry OPIC will enroll clients and
Council, Inc., One Stop $ 195,000.00 Amount To Be track client activities of all
Operator Determined WIA funded programs
administered by the City of
Oakland.
*Qakland Private Industry $ 550,000.00 | Amount To Be | Adult: 225
Council, Inc., One Stop Determined DW: 125
Comprehensive Career Center Universal: 2,500
Oakland Private Industry $137,303.00 | Amount To Be | Not Applicable
Council, Inc., EastBay Works Determined
ASSETS $120,000.00 | Amount To Be Adult: 26
Determined DW: 0
] Universal: 0
The English Center $115,000.00 | Amount To Be j Adult: 17
Determined DW: 6
Universal: 100
Lao Family Community $102,500.00 |  Amount To Be | Adult: 19
Development, Inc. Determined DW: 4
Universal: 250
Unity Council $157,500.00 | Amount ToBe | Adult: 22
Determined DW: 8
Universal: 180
TOTAL $ 1,377,303.00 Adult: 309
DW: 143
Universal: 3,030
and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is hereby authorized to provide




additional funding for supportive services, intensive training accounts, and on-the -job-training
to the adult and displaced worker service providers in amounts determined appropriate by the
City Administrator within budgeted amounts for these items, without returning to Council; and

be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Administrator to
negotiate and enter into contracts or contract amendments for Fiscal Year 2011-2012 WIA funds
to provide youth employment and training services with the following service providers in the

not-to-exceed amounts set forth below:

Provider Program Youth Supportive Total Youth ServedJ
Amount Wages Services Award
Lao Family Community | $145,395.44 | $59,192.54 | $10,445.50 | $215,033.48 | In School: 24 ]
Development, Inc. Out of School: 21
Pivotal Point Youth $223,680.22 | $88,377.88 | $19,421.68 | $331,479.78 | In School: 27
Services Out of School: 43
East Bay Spanish $66,544.37 | $25,449.26 $5,372.23 | $97,366.02 | In School: 16
Speaking Citizens Out of School: 18
Foundation
Youth Employment $84,899.22 | $34,201.54 $5,436.01 | $124,536.77 | In School: 38
Partnership, Inc., “In Out of School: 0
School”
Youth Employment $134,248.26 | $89,468.98 $5,578.56 | $229,295.80 | In School: 0
Partnership, Inc., “Out Out of School: 39
of School”
Youth Uprising $65,659.19 | $69,120.00 $4,410.62 | $139,189.81 | In School: 0
Out of School: 19
TOTAL $ 720,426.70 | $365,810.36 | $ 50,664.60 | $1,137,901. | In School: 105
66 | Out of School:
a i |
and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Administrator to
negotiate and enter into contracts or contract amendments for Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Special
Grants funds with the following service providers in not-to-exceed amounts set forth below as

prescribed by the special grants agreements between the City and respective grantors:



Grant Grant Partners Total Grant Amount

New Start (Re-Entry Program) Current One Stop Centers are $92,000.00

eligible to provide “New Start”
services.

Department of Labor Green Jobs | 1. Cypress Mandela
2. Rising Sun

4. Richmond Build
5. Laney Community College

3. Solar Richmond $ 600,000.00

National Emergency Grant for 1. Youth Employment Partnership

On-The- Job Training 2. Volunteers of America $ 725,462.00

3. Oakland Private Industry
Council, Inc.

High Concentration of Eligible Current youth providers, amount $100,000.00

Youth determined based on provider’s
matching funds.

and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That each contract for workforce development activities funded with
Fiscal Year 2011-2012 WIA Title I funds shall have a written performance benchmarks
consistent with WIA regulations, and that the City shall terminate the contract of a service
provider that materially fails to meet 50-75% of contract performance benchmarks and reallocate
funds to other providers that meet their benchmarks; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator or her designee is hereby authorized to
take whatever action is necessary with respect to said funding and said contracts consistent with
this Resolution and its basic purpose

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, DEC 20 2011
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES- BRUNNER, KERNIGHAN, KAPLAN, NADEL, SCHAAF, DE LA FUENTE, BROOKS,
and PRESIDENT REID ~ X'

NOES--&—
ABSENT- )~

ABSTENTION-Q,

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California



